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Bifurcation of Shoiapur Division

*290. SHRI S. R. REDDY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Shoiapur Division has been bifurcated into two units, one up to Gulbarga going to the Central Railway and the other to the South Central Railway;

(b) what are the considerations that led Government to take such a decision; and

(c) whether it is a fact that because of this bifurcation the State of Karnataka has come to be served by three different Zonal Railways, whereas the neighbouring state of Maharashtra is served by only one Zonal Railway?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
The erstwhile Shoiapur Division of South Central Railway has^een merged with Central Railway in its entirety except for the Shahabad/Wadi-
Raichur section which has been retained on the South Central Railway.

(b) Administrative and operational requirements have led to the retention of the above section on South Central
Railway.

(c) It is a fact that the State of Karnataka will now be served by three Zonal Railways, Viz., Cenrtal, Southern and South Central as against two viz., Southern and South Central previously, but the State of Maharastra is served not by one but by four Zonal Railways as hitherto viz., Central, South Central, South Eastern and Western.

Oil Exploration in Sagar and JIuumI
Divisions

*300. SHRI LAXMI NARAIN NA-
YAK: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM AND CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state the names of the places selected for oil exploration and whether Sagar Division and Jhansi Division of Bundelkhand are also included therein and if so, the names of the places therein?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
Apart from off-shore exploration, ONGC has planned to continue exploratory surveys (Geological, seismic and gravity-magnetic) in the various prospective areas in the States of Gujarat, J&K, Punjab, Himachal Pradesh>
Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland, Meghalya, Tripura, Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry, Andhra Pradesh and Rajasthan.

Locations for exploratory drilling are released by the ONGC according to the priorities drawn up on the basis of data collected by geological and other surveys. Currently apart from continuing exploratory drilling in the known hydrocarbon bearing areas in Gujarat, Assam, Triputa and off-shore area?, exploratory drilling at some new places such as Jwalamukhi, Ramsha-
har and Diamond Harbour is also being conducted by the ONGC. Exploratory drilling at Puranpur and Parewa in Uttar Pradesh and at Narsapur in Andhra Pradesh will also be taken up shortly.

At present the ONGC does not envisage exploratory drilling in Sagar Division or Jhansi Division because tbe geological surveys carried out by the ONGC in this area in the past do not justify any exploration work.

Requisites for Divisional H.Q.
•301. SHRI RAJ SHEKHAR KO-

LUR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the icquisiteg for establishing Divisional Headquarters at a particular piace;

(b) whether Bangalore city fulfils these conditions; and
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(c) if so, why fullfledged Division is not being established at Bangalore?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SHEO NARAIN): (a) The Divisional Headquarters are located on administrative and operational requirements.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.
Report of Expert Committee on

MRTP Act

*302. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3938 on the 19th July,
1977 and state:

(a) whether the Expert Committee set up by the Government to undertake the review of the MRTP Act and rec mmerd changes have submitted

their report; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action proposed to be taken on their recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
SHANTI BHUSHAN): (a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise.

Suggestions of Bar Council of India for Disposal of Cases

*303. SHRI PRASANNBHAI MEH-
TA: WiU the Minister of LAW .JUS-TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed by the Bar Council of India to suggest ways and means to expedite disposal of the criminal and civil cases as well as to clear the arrears in the various courts, has recommended that a fixed time table be followed for deciding all cases;

(b) what are the other recommendations made by the Committee;

(c) whether Government have examined the suggestions made by the Committee; and

(d) if so, when these are likely fo be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(•SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN): (a) No report from the Bar Council or the Committee appointed by iT has been received by Government.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Attendant to Disabled Persons
•304. SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHA-

RIEF: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government allow disabled persons to take one attendant who is given 15 per cent off against one second class ticket and a free ticket against a first class ticket but it is impossible for an uneducated disabled person to go through all these formalities which are time consuming and taxing even for a normal person; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to consider their plight sym. pathetically and issue a permanent identity card with attested photographs issued by the competent authority and give priority while getting ticket at the ticket window?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) and (b).
The facility of Rail Travel Concession is admissible to all categories of Orthopaedically handicapped persons, accompanied by an escort, for all journeys at the option of the handicapped persons subject to their producing a certificate to the Station Master concerned from an orthopaedic Surgeon or a Government Doctor to the effect that the person is orthopaedically handicapped. The element of concession allowed is Iff per cent below the basic fares for the patient and the escort separately in the case

